
No. 36 1075 

THE 
NEW ·zEALAND GAZETTE 

Published by Authority 

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 1 APRIL 1982 

CORRIGENDUM 
Classification of Reserve 

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND 0ISTRICT--0rAMATEA CouNIT 
IN the notice dated 21 October 1981, and published in New 
Zealand Gazette of 19 November 1981, No. 137, page 3229, 
in the Schedule for "Matakohe District" read "Matakohe 
Survey District". 

(L. and S. H.0. Res. 2/3/203; 0.0. 8/5/213)'. 

CORRIGENDUM 
National Roads Board-Declaring State Highway to be a 

Limited Access Road 

IN the notice with the above heading published in the New 
Zealand Gazette, No. 34, p. 1030, referring to State Highway 
No. 57A, Forest Hill Road to Kairanga County Boundary 
for "Sheet 1 of Plan LA 44/116/6/3" read "Sheet 1' of Plan 
LA 44/116/8". 

Dated this 30th day of March 1982. 
F. J. TOURELL, Secretary. 

72/57A/9A/5 

CORRIGENDUM 
National Roads Board-Declaring State Highway to be a 

Limited Access Road 

IN the notice with the above heading published in the New 
Zealand Gazette, 26 November 1981, No. 141, p. 3578 referring 
to State Highway No. 57A, Palmerston North to Forest Hill 
Road section for "Sheet I of plan LA 44/116/6" read "Sheet 
1 of plan LA 44/116/7". 

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 1982. 
F. J. TOURELL, Secretary. 

72/57A/9A/5 

State Forest Land Set Aside as State Forest Park for 
Addition to Cat/ins State Forest Park 

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to section 63B (1) of the Forests Act 1949 ( as 
substituted by section 19 of the Forests Amendment Act 
1976), I, The Honourable Sir David Stuart Beattie, the 
Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the 
State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as State 
forest park which shall hereby form part of the Catlins 
State Forest Park. 

SCHEDULE 
0TAGO LAND 0ISTRICT--CLUllfA CoUNlY 

1.6390 hectares, more or less, being Section 39, Block VI, 
Woodland Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume Sc, 
folio 638, S.0. Plan 17905, as shown on plan G47 /5, deposited 
in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at 
Wellington. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Govemor
General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, 
this 24th day of March 1982. 

JONATHAN ELWORTHY, Minister of Forests. 
[L.S.] Goo SAVE THE QUEEN! 

(F.S. 9/7/347, 6/7/91) 

Pests of Local Importance Declared in Selwyn Pest Destruction 
District (Notice No. 2784, Ag. 6/13/2/6) 

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General 
ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of 
March 1982 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. D. MACINlYRE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, 
His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the 
advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes 
the following order: 

ORDER 
1. (1) This order may be cited as the Pests of Local Import

ance Order 1982, No. 1. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after its 

notification in the Gazette. 
2. The rook is hereby declared a Pest of Local Importance 

in the Selwyn Pest Destruction District. 
P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Appointment of Consul-General for Chile at Wellington 

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified 
that the Exequatur in respect of the appointment of 

Manuel Renan Sanchez Vargas 
as Consul-General for Chile at Wellington with jurisdiction 
throughout New Zealand has been issued. 

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of March 1982. 
D. S. THOMSON, for Minister of Foreign Affairs. 


